CHAPTER 442.

[S. F. No. 615.]

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE CERTAIN HIGHWAYS IN THE COUNTY OF REN-VILLE. MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all public roads and highways within the county of Renville, Minnesota, which have been opened and in use as such and included in a road district in the town in which the same are respectively situated during five (5) years next preceding the time when this act shall take effect, are hereby declared public highways or roads and confirmed and established as such, whether the same have been lawfully laid out, established and opened or not.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 9, 1891.

CHAPTER 443.

[H. F. No. 1145.]

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF COUNTY OFFICERS FOR RENVILLE COUNTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE COMMISSIONERS OF SAID COUNTY TO PROVIDE CLERKS FOR CERTAIN OFFICES, AND THAT CERTAIN FEES COLLECTED BE PAID INTO THE COUNTY TREASURY.

Be it-enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the salaries of the various county officers of the county of Renville specified in this act be and the same are hereby fixed as follows:

The salary of county auditor is hereby fixed at one thousand two hundred (\$1,200) dollars per annum.

The salary of county treasurer is hereby fixed at one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200) per annum.

The salary of judge of probate is hereby fixed at nine hundred dollars (\$900) per annum.

The salary of register of deeds is hereby fixed at one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200) per annum.

The salary of superintendent of schools is hereby fixed at nine hundred dollars (\$900) per annum.

The salary of clerk of court is hereby fixed at nine hundred dollars (\$900) per annum.

The salary of the county attorney is hereby fixed at six hundred (\$600) dollars per annum.

SEC. 2. The commissioners of said Renville county are hereby authorized and empowered to furnish the auditor, treasurer and register of deeds, in their discretion, with necessary assistance or clerk hire; Provided however, that the amount of such clerk hire furnished such officers in any one (1) year shall not exceed the sum of six hundred dollars (\$600) clerk hire for the auditor, the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500) clerk hire for the register of deeds, and the sum of two hundred dollars (\$200) clerk hire for the treasurer.

SEC. 3. All fees authorized by law to be collected by any officer of said Renville county specified herein, when this act shall become ef-

fective, shall be collected by said officers respectively.

SEC. 4. The whole amount of fees collected as provided in section three (3) of this act shall be paid over to the county treasurer at the end of each quarter and not later than the first (1st) Monday in

April, July, October and January in each year.

SEC. 5. Said officer or officers shall at the time of paying the fees collected by them into the county treasury, make and place on file with the county auditor a statement in detail as to fees collected by them, showing the source from which and the names of persons from whom received. Said statement shall be subscribed and sworn to by the officer making the same. The said statement shall remain on file in the office of the county auditor, and open to the inspection of any person concerned.

Sec. 6. The annual financial statement made by the commissioners of said county shall contain the amounts collected separately by

the different officers of said county.

SEC. 7. The officers of said county, specified herein, or clerks employed in any office, shall be entitled to receive their salary in monthly installments, and the auditor is hereby authorized to draw a warrant on the county treasury, at the end of each month, in favor of the several officers of said county, to the amount of their respective salaries for one (1) month.

SEC. 8. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed.

SEO. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first (1st) day of January, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892.)

Approved April 20, 1891.